services are rendered and for each such day the county revenue fund shall be reimbursed from the ditch fund in the sum of three dollars, the transfer to be made by resolution of the board.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1919.

## CHAPTER 247-S. F. No. 423.

An act to amend Section 873, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, relating to the salaries of county treasurers, and the sums to be allowed to county treasurers for clerk hire, in certain counties. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county treasurers and clerk hire in certain counties.—That section 873 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to

read as follows:

873. County treasurers shall receive, in full compensation for all services rendered by them in their official capacity, annual salaries regulated by the assessed valuation of real and personal property for the purpose of taxation in their respective counties as fixed by the state board of equalization or the Minnesota tax commission for the previous year as follows:

1. In counties where such valuation does not exceed six million

dollars, fifteen hundred dollars.

2. In counties where such valuation is more than six million dollars and does not exceed ten million dollars, two thousand dollars.

3. In counties where such valuation is more than ten million dollars, twenty-five hundred dollars.

In addition to such salaries county treasurers shall be allowed

for clerk hire as follows:

In counties where the annual salary of the treasurer is fifteen hundred dollars, three hundred dollars; where such salary is two thousand dollars, four hundred dollars; where such salary is twenty-five hundred dollars, six hundred dollars; to be paid monthly to the person actually rendering the service as such clerk out of the county treasury, upon the order of the county auditor accompanied by a certificate of the treasurer that such service has been rendered, and no allowance for such clerk hire shall be made or received in any case except for service actually rendered.

Provided, that this section shall not apply to counties having a population of more than forty thousand inhabitants, nor to any county where such salary or clerk hire is now fixed by special law.

Provided, that in counties having a population of more than seventy-five thousand, where the salary of the treasurer is not fixed by special law, allowance for clerk hire shall be such sum as

the county board deems necessary, not exceeding nine thousand dollars. That this act shall not apply to any county having an assessed valuation of more than \$100,000,000, exclusive of money and credits.

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not apply to any county where the salary or clerk hire of the county treasurer is now fixed by special law, nor shall it affect any of the provisions of chapter 24, 89, 139 and 378 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1915, nor chapters 80 and 206 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1917.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1919.

## CHAPTER 248-S. F. No. 433.

An act authorizing the sale and disposition of that certain frame dwelling owned by the state in connection with the experiment station for the dairy and food department, within one mile of the city of Albert Lea, Minnesota, and providing for the disposition of the proceeds of such sale.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Frame dwelling on state experiment station at Albert Lea authorized to be sold.—The dairy and food commissioner is hereby authorized to sell and dispose of at such time and for such amount as he may determine, that certain frame dwelling owned by the state on and in connection with the state experiment station for the dairy and food department within one mile of the city of Albert Lea, Minnesota. Such sale shall be made for cash and said building removed from the premises without damage to said premises or to any property owned by the state, and the proceeds of such sale shall be paid to the state treasurer and by him credited to said experiment station for use in connection therewith.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1919.

## CHAPTER 249-S. F. No. 450.

An act to provide for the licensing of dental nurses, and providing the duties and rights of dental nurses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Who may become dental nurse.—Any woman of good moral character, having a high school education, and being 20 years of age or over, who is a graduate of a training school for dental nurses requiring a course of not less than two academic years, and approved by the board of dental examiners, or who is